consolidated financial statements were filed. There were no events or transactions occurring during this period that require
recognition or disclosure in these consolidated financial statements. The Company operates in a single segment, the development
and commercialization of novel therapeutic products.

Significant Accounting Policies

Reclassifications

In April 2015, the Financial Accounting Standards Board, or FASB, issued Accounting Standards Update No. 2015-03,
Interest - Imputation of Interest (Subtopic 835-30): Simplifying the Presentation of Debt Issuance Costs . The standard requires
that debt issuance costs related to a recognized debt liability be presented in the balance sheet as a direct deduction from the
carrying amount of that debt liability, consistent with debt discounts. The Company adopted

94

$ $ $
$ $ $
$ $ $
$ $ $

$ $ $
$ $ $
$ $ $
$ $ $
$ $ $

Table of Contents

this standard as required beginning in the first quarter of 2016 and retrospectively applied this standard to the balance sheet as of
December 31, 2015. The amounts impacted by the adoption of this standard are as follows:

As Reported
December 31, 2015

Adjustment to
reflect ASU 2015-

03

As Adjusted
December 31,

2015
Prepaid expenses and other assets 10,624  (1,194) 9,430
Total current assets 274,786  (1,194) 273,592
Non-current assets 4,801  (2,185) 2,616
Total assets 280,581  (3,379) 277,202

Long-term debt, current portion 15,550  (1,194) 14,356
Total current liabilities 60,643  (1,194) 59,449
Long-term debt, net of current portion 219,219  (2,185) 217,034
Total liabilities 287,666  (3,379) 284,287
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity 280,581  (3,379) 277,202

Principles of Consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of VIVUS, Inc., and its wholly owned subsidiaries. All
significant intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated in consolidation.

Use of Estimates

The Company’s consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting
principles as set forth in the FASB’s Accounting Standards Codification, with consideration given to the various staff accounting
bulletins and other applicable guidance issued by the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission. These accounting principles